
 

 
 

 

  

 
TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016 

 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM,  COUNTY HALL, 

CARMARTHEN AT 2.00 PM, 

ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2016 
 
 

A G E N D A 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH JULY 

2016.  

3 - 8 

4. RISK REGISTER.  9 - 12 

5. LEAD DIRECTOR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR UPDATE.  13 - 14 

6. LETTER FROM SCRUTINY.  15 - 20 

7. LEGAL AGREEMENT.  21 - 30 

8. SCHEME OF DELEGATION.  31 - 34 

9. TRANSLATION.  35 - 38 

10. IMPROVEMENT PLAN / ESTYN REPORT.  39 - 48 

11. KEY STAGE 4 OVERVIEW.  49 - 96 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME.  97 - 100 

13. FINANCIAL UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 2016-17.  101 - 106 

14. VALUE FOR MONEY.  107 - 116 

Document Pack



 

           

 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 
 
 
 



 
Pwyllgor ar y Cyd/Joint Committee 

15eg Gorffennaf 2016/ 15th July 2016 
Y Llwyfan, Caerfyrddin / Carmarthen 

1.50 p.m. – 2.45 p.m. 
 
 

1 

 

 PRESENT: Councillor Alun Thomas [Chair] 

Councillor James Adams Pembrokeshire County Council 

Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn Ceredigion County Council 

Councillor Gareth Jones Carmarthenshire County Council 

Councillor Barry Thomas Powys County Council 

Mr Mark James Lead Chief Executive – ERW 

Mr Eifion Evans Lead Director – ERW  

Ms Betsan O’Connor ERW – Managing Director 

Ms Bronwen Morgan Ceredigion County Council 

Mr Jeremy Patterson Powys County Council 

Mr Ian Westley Pembrokeshire County Council 

Mr Aled Evans Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Mr Jonathan Haswell Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW S151 
Officer) 

Mr Matthew Holder ERW 

Mr Geraint Rees Welsh Government  

Ms Elin Prysor Ceredigion County Council (ERW Monitoring 
Officer) 

Mr Jeremy Saunders Wales Audit Office 

Ms Chris Sivers City & County of Swansea 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
Pwyllgor ar y Cyd/Joint Committee 

15eg Gorffennaf 2016/ 15th July 2016 
Y Llwyfan, Caerfyrddin / Carmarthen 

1.50 p.m. – 2.45 p.m. 
 
 

2 

 

Mrs Michelle Evans Thomas Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic 
Services) 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E. Dole (Carmarthenshire), Mr 
Chris Llewelyn (WLGA) and Jo Hendy (ERW). 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

Reference was made to the fact that the the Joint Committee’s Constitution (Legal 
Agreement) requires the Chair and Vice-Chair to be appointed at the first meeting 
after 31st August, 2016 and in view of the fact that the elections were only a few 
months away, it was suggested that the Constitution be amended to require the 
Chair and Vice-Chair to be appointed in May of each relevant year.   

AGREED to amend the Constitution to require the appointments of the Chair 
and Vice-Chair to be made in May of each relevant year.   

3. APPOINTMENT OF LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

AGREED that Mr Mark James be re-appointed Lead Chief Executive for the 
period 2016-2018.  

4. APPOINTMENT OF LEAD DIRECTOR 

AGREED that Mr Aled Evans be appointed Lead Director for the period 2016-
2018. 

5. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of personal interests 

6. MINUTES - 10TH JUNE 2016  

It was pointed out that there is no “e” at the end of Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn’s 
surname. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred to minute 6 – Delegation Arrangements – and 
clarified that: 



 
Pwyllgor ar y Cyd/Joint Committee 

15eg Gorffennaf 2016/ 15th July 2016 
Y Llwyfan, Caerfyrddin / Carmarthen 

1.50 p.m. – 2.45 p.m. 
 
 

3 

 

delegation arrangements had been agreed in respect of the following matters:- 
 
- EIG distribution formula  
- Additional ad hoc WG grants, subject to the insertion of the additional words 

“smaller funding streams” 
 
However, no agreement was reached in respect of the following issues:- 
 
- SLA with partners within ERW LAs 
- Making urgent decisions outside the cycle of JC meetings 
 
as it had been intended that a further report would be submitted to the Joint 
Committee on 15th July, 2016 in respect of these matters. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10th June, 2016 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the above-mentioned amendments. 

7. RISK REGISTER 

The Joint Committee was circulated with a copy of the Risk Register which 
highlighted the main risks in the Corporate, Financial and School Improvement 
areas with a view to helping ERW support its objectives, make effective use of 
resources and deliver outcomes as intended.  
 
ERW had identified the process of taking action to mitigate risk and managing risks 
between the Local Authority and the region as a key area to strengthen and to build 
on the current position.   
 
The Managing Director advised the Committee that the recent changes proposed by 
the WG would need to be included and as soon as the Estyn report is published the 
necessary amendments would be made. 
 
The Lead Director informed the Committee that the Executive Board had agreed, at 
its meeting earlier that day, to write to the WG expressing concern about the 
Cap9/Level 2 issue and asking for an explanation.  ERW had intended to use Cap 9 
as the main indicator for the future, however, the WG had recently announced that 
they were going back to Level 2.  There had been no engagement or discussion just 
an unilateral decision made by the WG. 
 

Page 5



 
Pwyllgor ar y Cyd/Joint Committee 

15eg Gorffennaf 2016/ 15th July 2016 
Y Llwyfan, Caerfyrddin / Carmarthen 

1.50 p.m. – 2.45 p.m. 
 
 

4 

 

He also advised the Committee that there had been a review of the measures within 
the Welsh Bacc which completely undermined the value of numeracy and these 
measures would inevitably take us in the opposite direction to where Donaldson 
was trying to get us i.e. re-aligned with PISA, which would pose a risk to the 
education system in its entirety.  It was agree by the Executive Board to add this 
issue to the Risk Register and to write to the WG to ask for an extended dialogue on 
it. 
 
Reference was made to the difficulties being encountered in recruiting school 
leaders and the Managing Director explained that it continued to be a challenge, 
however, they had a whole suite of strategies in place and were working with other 
regions to try and overcome this problem.    
 
AGREED that the report be received and accepted. 

8. LETTER FROM SCRUTINY  

The Joint Committee was advised that the Chairs and Vice Chairs of all six Local 
Authorities’ Education Scrutiny Committees came together in Swansea on 11th 
March, 2016 for their twice yearly joint seminar.   
 
At the meeting the group reviewed ERW’s Business Plan for 2016/19 and looked at 
school standards and categorisation across the region.  They also shared scrutiny 
work plans and from these discussions a number of common issues emerged which 
were circulated to the Joint Committee for consideration, together with the following 
recommendations:- 

 
(1) That the Joint Committee provides written clarification about the capacity of 

challenge advisors across the region.  In particular, are all Local Authorities 
working to full capacity in relation to their numbers of Challenge Advisors? 

(2) That the Joint Committee reviews how the results of categorisation are provided 
to parents.  The group was concerned that the current presentation in the media 
caused unnecessary worries for parents when their schools had been placed in 
a lower category. 

 
The Managing Director advised the Committee that she had drafted a response for 
approval.   
 
AGREED  
 



 
Pwyllgor ar y Cyd/Joint Committee 

15eg Gorffennaf 2016/ 15th July 2016 
Y Llwyfan, Caerfyrddin / Carmarthen 

1.50 p.m. – 2.45 p.m. 
 
 

5 

 

8.1     that the report be received; 
8.2     that the draft letter of response be approved. 

9. ERW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015-16 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr Jeremy Saunders of the Wales Audit Office. 
 
The Joint Committee received for consideration the ERW Statement of Accounts 
2015-16 and the Wales Audit Office ISA260 report and audit opinion. 
 
The Chair congratulated officers on an excellent report. 
 
AGREED  
 
9.1 that the ERW Statement of Accounts for 2015-16 be approved; 
 
9.2 that the Wales Audit Office ISA260 and audit opinion be received.; 
 
9.3 that the Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 be accepted. 

10. LEAD DIRECTOR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR UPDATE 

 10.1 RECRUITMENT OF TEACHERS AND HEADTEACHERS 

  The Managing Director updated the Committee on the current position  
  regarding the Communications SLA between ERW and Carmarthenshire  
  County Council. They were looking at morale and retention and had the  
  support of the teacher unions.  They were currently looking at strategies,  
  both nationally and locally, to try to encourage people to apply. 

  AGREED to enter into collaboration with the other Local Authorities to
  accept the SLA. 

10.2 REVIEW OF PROGRESS – DELIVERING SELF IMPROVING SCHOOL  
  SYSTEM  

Page 7



 
Pwyllgor ar y Cyd/Joint Committee 

15eg Gorffennaf 2016/ 15th July 2016 
Y Llwyfan, Caerfyrddin / Carmarthen 

1.50 p.m. – 2.45 p.m. 
 
 

6 

 

  The Managing Director updated the Committee on the review of progress on 
  the delivery of the Self Improving School System (SISS).  The region has  
  worked very hard towards developing a SISS network and were currenty  
  looking at whwere resources are needed in schools.  The review had  
  produced some very helpful recommendations and early indications were  
  that the region was making steps in the right direction towards a Self  
  improving School System. 

 

Signed:                   Date:  ___________________ 

    CHAIR 



 

 

 

                         
[...]
sues in 

central team , and capacity of 

LAs to respond to Legal 

Agreement commitment and 

SLAs

N/A likely Medium 2 March 2015

20/10/16



 

 

 
 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

          2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

UPDATE FROM LEAD DIRECTOR AND MANAGING 

DIRECTOR 

Purpose: Verbal update by Lead Director and Managing Director 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

To accept and note the updates. These are following Executive Board of 
21.10.2016 and due to timescales cannot be presented in writing at this stage. 

REASONS:  

 
 

Report Author: 

Betsan O’Connor 

 

 

Designation: 

Managing Director 

 

 

Tel No. 01267 676840 

 

E. Mail: 
betsan.oconnor@erw.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

UPDATE FROM LEAD DIRECTOR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
Update from Executive Board  

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

/NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
 
 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A   
 
 



 

 

    

             
                        ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

       2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

LETTER FROM SCRUTINY 

PURPOSE: To inform the Joint Committee of the arrangements agreed to 
scrutinise ERW’s work. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

Recommendations to the Joint Committee are: 

 

• Further clarification about the capacity of Challenge Advisors across the 
region. 

• Further information about how the results of categorisati
[...]
ould particularly like to receive 
your response to the following points: 

• Further clarification about the capacity of Challenge Advisors across the region 
(as detailed above); and 

• Further information about how the results of categorisation are provided to 
parents (as detailed above)  

We look forward to your reply. 

Yours sincerely, 

Councillor Guy Woodham 
Chair ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group and  
Chair of Schools and Learning Scrutiny Committee, Pembrokeshire Council 

Page 19





 

 

 

          

 
                    ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

 2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

Legal Agreement 

Purpose: Revision of Legal Agreement 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

1) Joint Committee to consider the proposals for variation of the Legal 
Agreement below and recommended changes as appropriate. 

2)  Each authority be invited to review the current Legal Agreement including 
any proposals made by the Executive Board, and submit suggestions for 
variation/amendments to the ERW Monitoring Officer within 21 days of 
receipt of such notice.   

 

 

REASONS:    

The current Legal Agreement has been in place since 2014.There is a need to 
revise the Agreement to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  

 

 
 

Report Author: 

 

Elin Prysor 

 

 

Designation: 

 

ERW Monitoring Officer 

Tel No. 01545 572120 

 

E. Mail: 

Elin.Prysor@eredigion.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

Proposed Changes 

These may include, but are not limited to: 

1) Update Lead Functions, and arrangements for variation 

2) Set out Service-Level agreements/Non- Service-Level agreement arrangements 

3) Include a Scheme of Delegation- Officers  

4) Include Challenge Adviser requirements 

5) Strengthening of definitions 

6) Clarification of Financial and Audit requirements 

7) Clarification of role of Executive Board. 

8) Lead
[...]
 July 2016 and at a subsequent Executive Board meeting to re-

issue the request for expressions of interest, to ascertain whether further efficiency could be obtained 

from one of the ERW local authorities. 

Only LA C presented a further expression of interest which, including travel costs, was £114,600 per 

annum, which was more costly than the current arrangements. 

 
 



 

 
 

The current arrangements work well, and quality is consistently good, which was not the case in 2014 

when LA services were used by ERW and numerous complaints were received.  

Based on the above, the most effective and efficient option would be to remain with the existing 

service provider of translation services for ERW, with consideration of a further procurement exercise 

being undertaken during the next year to ensure that the current prices are competitive and quality 

good when compared to other providers in the private sector. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

(Delete as applicable) 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
(Delete as 
applicable) 

NONE 
(Delete as 
applicable) 

YES 
(Delete as 
applicable) 

YES 
(Delete as applicable) 

NO 
(Delete as applicable) 

1. Finance 

See summary report above. 

 

2. Risk Management 

Receiving higher cost and lower quality services. 

 

 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

National Categorisation of Schools Xyz1 County Hall, Carmarthen 
 
 

Page 37





 

 

 
 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

          2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN / ESTYN REPORT 

 

Purpose: To present the post inspection bridging plan to Joint Committee 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

The plan has been designed to bridge the current position and the new Business 
Planning cycle starting in April 2017.  

 

There are key ongoing necessary improvements as well as key actions 
necessary post inspection. All have been included in the short term improvement 
plan.  

 

REASONS:  

 
 

Report Author:  

 

Betsan O’Connor 

 

Designation:  

 

MD 

 

Tel No. 01267 

 

E. Mail: 
Betsan.oconnor@erw.org,uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN / ESTYN REPORT 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The attached plan covers the 4 recommendations given to ERW by Estyn. It also 
picks up on all the ‘Howevers’ or shortcomings highlighted in the text. 
To review the plan and suggest amendments or options to strengthen the work 
currently underway. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

IMPLICATIONS 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

possible 
 

possible 
 

YES 
 

Possible 
 

1. Legal  

2. Finance 

3. Risk Management 

The implications of not responding to the recommendations are noted in the Risk 
Register. 

4. Staffing Implications 

Staffing implications include performance and job role changes 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
None 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A   
 
 



 

 

ERW – short term improvement plan (PIAP) 

September 2016- March 2017 

 

The Estyn inspection of ERW found that overall school improvement services and leadership are good. In addition, ERW’s 

main performance indic
[...]
vernment Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 



JOINT COMMITTEE 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit 

Date: 2 November 2016 

_________________________________________________________ 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17 

The Internal Audit work programme for 2016-17 has been prepared in accordance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   
 
The following internal audit work programme has been agreed with the Managing 
Director and Section 151 Officer: 

• Governance 
o Follow up of previous audit recommendations 
o Follow up of annual governance statement priorities for improvement 
o Amendment to Legal Agreement 

 

• Preparation and Compliance with the Well-being of Future Generations 
Act (Wales) 2015 
 

• Compliance with Standing Orders 
 

• Grant Funding Arrangements 
o EIG 2015-16 end of year grant audit work 
o PDG 2015-16 end of year grant audit work 
o Allocation of Grant Funding 

 

• Support to Schools (including School to School support) 
 

• Planning and Strategy Development 
 

The internal audit work will be completed by the end of March 2017 and the content 
of the draft report and remedial action to address any recommendations made will be 
agreed with the Managing Director and Section 151 Officer prior to the final report 
being presented to the Joint Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Joint Committee approves the Internal Audit work programme 2016-17 

 

Background Documents: 

N/A 

Page 99





 

 

 
 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

 

FINANCIAL UPDATE QUARTER 2 – 2016-17 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

Note Report. 

 

REASONS: - 

 
 

Report Author: 

 

Jon Haswell 

Designation: 

 

ERW S151 Officer 

Tel No. 01437 775836 

 

E. Mail: 
jonathan.haswell@pembrokeshir
e.gov.u
[...]
significant resources eg £20 million SCC only £2.5 million to ERW even when 

there are higher proportions of schools and pupils. 

• WG grant funds aspects of school improvement by dividing resource by 25%. Again this 

means that the region is underfunded as compared with other regions with fewer schools to 

support and challenge. 

Page 115



 

6 

 

• Current financial pressures on Local Authorities are significant and may adversely impact on 

school improvement as wider or support services are reduced or disappear.  

 

Recommendations 

1. All decisions and business cases make explicit reference to the vfm aspects of the decision, 

what the benefits of change and added value or improvement may be. This will allow us to 

track interventions against these 7 criteria on an annual basis. 

2. Core support for school effectiveness and improvement work is monitored closely with 

impact on ERW school outcomes. The new repository of all information will allow us to track 

the support given to schools and its impact. The Rhwyd system allows us to monitor and 

respond to the right things. 

3. Gaining assurance/ Clarifying with each LA that any risks noted and aligned to authorities are 

known and mitigated. For example, highlighting where duplication or risks of duplicating 

work are identified through Hub QA. 

4. Undertake an annual Impact Review of ERW’s work for the academic year. 

5. As part of the annual refresh of Challenge Adviser Handbook, revise guidance (for schools 

and Advisers) on value for money in SDPs (focus for 2014-15; 2015-16 specific focus on the 

use of PDG).  

6. Include a yearly review of value for money in the Annual Quality Calendar after the 

presentation of the AGS and financial statements.  

 


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH JULY 2016.
	4 RISK REGISTER.
	REPORT

	5 LEAD DIRECTOR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR UPDATE.
	6 LETTER FROM SCRUTINY.
	ENGLISH LETTE

Minutes of the meeting

8
LY’

ERW Joint Committee
Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016
County Hall, Carmarthen
2.00 -3.40 pm

PRESENT: Councillor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jamie Adams
(Pembrokeshire County Council), Councillor Emlyn Dole (Carmarthenshire County
Council), Councillor Jennifer Raynor (City and County of Swansea), Councillor
Rob Stewart (City and County of Swansea), Mr Jeremy Patterson (Powys County
Council) and Ms Elin Prysor (Ceredigion County Council).

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interests.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH JULY 2016

It was requested that minute 9.3 — Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 be
accepted — be amended to Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 be approved.

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July, 2016 be signed
as a correct record, subject to the above-mentioned amendment

RISK REGISTER

The Joint Committee was circulated with a copy of the Risk Register which
highlighted the main risks in the Corporate, Financial and School Improvement
areas and to enable ERW to mitigate potential risks wherever possible.

The Managing Director outlined the key changes and updates to the Register,
which included reducing the risks of schools causing concern. This risk had been
addressed and there was a formula of what works well in the majority of schools. It
was noted that it was not as effective in some smaller schools.

It was queried why item 1 — Failure to comply or act on Internal Audit
recommendation — remained on the Risk Register and whether it remained a risk.
The Managing Director explained that it was measured on a quarterly basis and
there was a good automatic system in place, however, on occasion some

chnunlrbp'*&
N ({-,L % e Sir Gar R x
':.I k . ; —--.E,.r- : Carmarthenshire
A TR S Powys




deadlines were missed. It was agreed that it was a general risk and was no longer
required to remain on the Register.

AGREED that the report be received and accepted, subject to the above-
mentioned amendment.

LEAD DIRECTOR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR UPDATE

A verbal update on activities was provided to the Committee, it was explained that
the Executive Board had been held on 21st October 2016 and due to timescales it
could not be presented as a written report.

The Committee was informed that the meeting with schools and hubs in the
consortium had been very successful. Three clear messages had been given:

. It needed to be ensured that Funding from Welsh Government reaches
the classroom.

. ERW listens and captures the views of the profession and schools
needed to understand that ERW was there to help.

. School to school support has been a success and it had to become a

discipline. It was noted that there was still room for improvement.

The Lead Director highlighted that the first official peer review was underway in
Pembrokeshire. The review would result in a confidential progress report to
Pembrokeshire County Council. The Chief Executive of Pembrokeshire Council
informed the Committee that Pembrokeshire would be willing to share some
aspects of the report with the other Local Authorities. It was noted that other areas
would also be interested in undergoing a similar exercise, as it was part of a self-
improving system that was relevant to both schools and Local Authorities. In
addition, there would be an improvement conference in Pembrokeshire in January
and this was a new concept developed by Estyn.

The Managing Director updated the Committee on the developments surrounding
the Successful Futures, the new curriculum in Wales. The Welsh Government had
taken on board concerns raised about its implementation and was working with
partners and regions to restructure the programme. Concerns were raised
regarding Welsh medium education fitting into the structure. The Lead Director
highlighted that he had written to Welsh Government requesting a meeting as
soon as possible to discuss their intentions in developing an all Wales strategy to
address this issue.

It was noted that there had been some interesting developments in the Band B of
the 21st Century Schools programme and it was suggested that Education Leads
kept this on the radar.

Agreed that the report be received and accepted.

LETTER FROM SCRUTINY

The Joint Committee were informed that the Chairs and Vice Chairs of all six Local
Authorities had held their bi-annual Scrutiny Councillor Group in Pembrokeshire,

ﬁ’cp“”"ﬂn-qh N
(R sy X

X e —— el armarthens! ire

Ny, == < Powys




on 27th September, 2016 and received their conclusions and recommendations
from the meeting.

The topics discussed during the meeting included the Estyn Inspection of ERW
and the ERW Business Plan. The Group also considered Elective Home
Education and ALN transformation. It was recognised that these areas are outside
of the scope of ERW, however, it was beneficial for the Group to work
collaboratively in sharing experiences and good practice across the region.

The Group had thanked the Joint Committee for their response to the previous
correspondence and had requested the following:

. Further clarification about the capacity of Challenge Advisors across the
region.
. Further information about how the results of categorisation are provided

for parents.

The Managing Director highlighted that the meetings were becoming increasingly
useful. The Joint Committee recognised the contribution it was making to the
improvement journey and thanked the Group for the valuable points raised.

Agreed
6.1 that the report be received,;
6.2 that a response be drafted to the points raised by the Group.

LEGAL AGREEMENT

The Joint Committee was circulated with the proposed variation and
recommended changes to the Legal Agreement, which had been in place since
2014.

The history of creating ERW as a Joint Committee and not a company with the
commitment of Local Authorities to contribute support was outlined. It was
recognised that at the time of inception the full extent of the support required was
not known and some of that support now required further categorising and
tightening. Some Services required SLAs to ensure that the providers and ERW
were clear on the parameters and expectations.

It was noted that a significant amount of support was in kind and this support
should also be costed to ensure there was an accurate and transparent picture for
all Local Authorities. It was requested that further work was undertaken on the
report to include this information and other minor amendments.

AGREED that the report be amended to include further details as outlined
above and resubmitted to a future meeting.

SCHEME OF DELEGATION

The Joint Committee was circulated with an annex to the financial management
and delegation arrangements for agreement.

ﬁ’cp“”"ﬂn-qh N
(R sy X

X e —— el armarthens! ire

Ny, == < Powys




10.

11.

The Lead Director explained that it was important that ERW was agile with grants
to ensure that they were used to their full potential.

AGREED that the report be received and approved.
TRANSLATION SERVICE

The Joint Committee was circulated with the report on the translation service for
ERW to decide on the future translation service.

It was explained that the translation service for ERW had been an item of
significant discussion for some time. Following agreement by the Joint Committee
all six Local Authorities within ERW had been invited to express an interest in
providing translation services. Three Local Authorities had submitted an
expression of interest, all of which had been significantly higher costs than the
current supplier. In July there was a re-issue of the request for expression of
interests to ascertain whether further efficiency could be obtained. The Managing
Director of ERW provided the Committee with an update that only one Local
Authority had presented a further expression of interest, which was still more
costly than current arrangements. Based on this the most effective and efficient
option would be to remain with the existing external provider.

AGREED

9.1 that the report be received,;

9.2 that the translation service for ERW continue to be provided by the
existing service provider.

IMPROVEMENT PLAN / ESTYN REPORT

The Joint Committee was circulated with the post ESTYN inspection Improvement
Plan to bridge the current position and the new business planning cycle starting in
April 2017. The plan covers the four main recommendations to ERW from Estyn.

The Managing Director of ERW outlined that there was significant work underway
to improve business planning for next year and the short term plan ensured that
swift progress was made in the interim. It was highlighted that progress had been
made for all key recommendations from Estyn and there would be further
feedback on the recommendations at the next meeting.

It was noted that there had been detailed information for portfolio holders of the six
Local Authorities at Hub meetings, which reflected the message that had come
through the inspection for more involvement. It was felt that it was beneficial for
the portfolio holders from the different areas to collaborate and get a flavour of
what was happening across the 6 Local Authorities.

AGREED that the report be agreed and accepted.

KEY STAGE 4 OVERVIEW
chnuﬂlrbp_g x
Y4 % o Sir Gir R
'J.L l\ ) : l---_r-n : Car';'llldarth::r;rshzilrd
NP = - Powys

&3
4 g ™




12.

The Joint Committee was circulated with an overview of Key Stage 4, which
included contextual and performance data.

The Lead Director took the Committee through the key aspects of the data and the
positive outcomes across the region. It was noted that there continued to be an
increase in Core Subject Indicators and there was a small amendment to chart 19
— Level 2 threshold including English/Welsh and Mathematics (L2+) — from 63.8%
to 63.9%. It was highlighted that ERW was outperforming other consortia in
regards to the performance of Free School Meal pupils with 37% attaining L2+.
The data reflected the work that had been undertaken in the area and the effective
use of the pupil deprivation grant. The results could further be improved through
sharing good practice and utilising knowledge and understanding in a more
dynamic way. It was highlighted that there was consistent performance at Key
Stage 5, however, ERW had to aspire to improve further.

It was noted that across the board girls were outperforming boys and it was
queried as to how ERW was addressing this issue. The Lead Director explained
that these concerns had been addressed at a local level and compensatory work
with boys was required, particularly around language and extended writing. It was
highlighted that the GCSE syllabus for English was changing and a higher
proportion of the grade would be assessed through exams rather than controlled
assessment. Boys tended to perform better in assessment than exams and the
changes could further impact on performance. There would also be more
emphasis on spelling, punctuation and grammar and schools would find the
changes challenging. Performance will need to be closely monitored during this
time.

It was queried if ERW collated data on young people Not in Education,
Employment or Training (NEET) as this data was not included in the report. The
Managing Director confirmed that they did and would report this information to a
future meeting.

AGREED that the report be received and accepted.
INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME

The Joint Committee was circulated with the 2016-17 Internal Audit Work
Programme, which had been prepared in accordance with the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards.

The Lead Director highlighted that the work programme had been discussed by
the Executive Group and the group had felt that the areas proposed were
appropriate areas to audit. However, it was requested for two items to be moved to
a future work programme. Firstly, the preparation and compliance with the Well-
being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015, as it was still early days and the
analysis of need was still being undertaken. It required time to progress before an
ERW perspective was taken on it. Secondly, the Compliance with Standing
Orders.

AGREED
12.1 that the 2016-17 Internal Audit work programme be received;

ﬁ’cp“”"ﬂn-qh N

(R sy X

X . e —— el armarthens! ire

Ny, == < Powys

&3
4 g ™




13.

14.

12.2 that the 2016-17 Internal Audit work programme be approved with the
amendment of Preparation and Compliance with the Well-being of
Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 and Compliance with Standing
Order be moved to a future work programme.

FINANCIAL UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 2016-17
The Joint Committee was circulated with the Financial Update Quarter 2 2016-17.
The Managing Director of ERW highlighted that there had been one change, which

was an increase of £5k for the website license charge. Further information would
also be sought on the changes to grants.

AGREED that the report be received and accepted.

VALUE FOR MONEY

The Joint Committee was circulated with the scheduled work programme for value
for money reviews for 2016-17. A brief summary was provided for the proposed

areas for the reviews and opportunities to best utilise grants.

It was clarified that the Swansea Bay City Region was an economic development
region and it was considering developing similar infrastructures to that of ERW.

AGREED that the report be received and approved.

CHAIR DATE

cF'“N' ¥ b.p- &1‘
({ ® Sir Gar}
= : Carmarthl. nsl‘l ire

"'alu A

Powys




